for a total amount of $1,284, with no net impact on deficit.  On initial application of the

standard, the Company reversed, against right-of-use asset, provisions for lease-exit

charges amounting to $64 and rent inducement accrued liabilities amounting to $255,

previously recorded as per IAS 17.

In the condensed interim statements of financial position, lease liabilities relating to

leases previously classified as financial leases under IAS 17 and previously presented

within Current portion of finance lease liabilities, are now presented within Finance

lease liabilities. There has been no change in the liabilities recognized.

NEXJ SYSTEMS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited)

11

3. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued):

(iii) Impact for the period:

The following tables summarizes the impacts of adopting IFRS 16 on the Company's

condensed interim financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019:

   March 31,
   2019
  March 31,  without
  2019  adoption
  as reported Adjustments of IFRS 16

Current assets:

Prepaid expenses
and other assets $ 2,235 $ (391) $ 1,844

Non-current assets:

Right-of-use assets $ 5,943 $ (5,943) $ –
Other assets  1,059  (799)  260

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities $ 2,471 $ 422 $ 2,893

Provisions  –  51  51
Lease liabilities  1,672  (1,672)  –

Non-current liabilities:

Provisions $ – $ – $ –
Lease liabilities  6,065  (6,065)  –

Shareholders' equity:

Deficit $ (76,919) $ 131 $ (76,788)

Expenses:

General and administrative, net $ 1,353 $ (40) $ 1,313

Finance expense:

Accretion expense $ 91 $ (91) $ –

NEXJ SYSTEMS INC.
Notes to Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts)

Three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Unaudited)

12

3. Changes in significant accounting policies (continued):

The following table presents the right-of-use assets for the Company:

   Total

  Head Offices right-of-use
  lease subleases assets

Balance, January 1, 2019 $ 7,618 $ (1,284) $ 6,334
Depreciation (496) 105 (391)

Balance, March 31, 2019 $ 7,122 $ (1,179) $ 5,943

As a result of applying IFRS 16, the Company has recognized depreciation and net accretion

expenses, instead of lease expense. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the

Company recognized $391 of depreciation expense and $91 of net accretion expense from

these leases.

4. Contract costs:

  2019 2018

Balance, January 1 (note 3(a)) $ 227 $ 331
Contract costs incurred 38 302
Amortization (71) (406)

Balance, end of period $ 194 $ 227

The Company's total capitalized contract costs net of accumulated depreciation are $194 as at

March 31, 2019 (December 31, 2018 - $227) and relates to incremental commission fees paid